# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Release

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	07/31/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company	
Street Address:	1144 East Market Street	
City:	Akron	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44316	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6554934
Patent Number:	5005808
Patent Number:	5044813
Patent Number:	4854446
Patent Number:	4903998
Patent Number:	5005613
Patent Number:	5211609
Patent Number:	5205546
Patent Number:	5209705
Patent Number:	5268134
Patent Number:	5286011
Patent Number:	5421789
Patent Number:	5535994
Patent Number:	5382198
Patent Number:	5609242
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 019843 FRAME: 0540

Patent Number:	5733399
Patent Number:	6183582
Patent Number:	6180210
Patent Number:	5704862
Patent Number:	6284180
Patent Number:	6086811
Patent Number:	6390136
Patent Number:	6123325
Patent Number:	5934652
Patent Number:	6510617
Patent Number:	6177042
Patent Number:	6051178
Patent Number:	6153686
Patent Number:	6386237
Patent Number:	6261657
Patent Number:	6234460
Patent Number:	6427728
Patent Number:	6296329
Patent Number:	6464916
Patent Number:	6352320
Patent Number:	6352149
Patent Number:	6530609
Patent Number:	6264577
Patent Number:	6695734
Patent Number:	6701968
Patent Number:	6799815

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CSC # 227968
PATENT

REEL: 019843 FRAME: 0541

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
otal Attachments: 4  ource=jpmorgan_goodyear_pat41#page2.tif  ource=jpmorgan_goodyear_pat41#page3.tif  ource=jpmorgan_goodyear_pat41#page4.tif  ource=jpmorgan_goodyear_pat41#page5.tif	

#### PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE (the "<u>Release</u>") is given as of this 31st day of July, 2007 by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("<u>Assignor</u>") to The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, as Collateral Agent holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Assignee, including but not limited to the U.S. Patents listed on Schedule I (the "<u>Patents</u>"), pursuant to the agreement listed on Schedule I and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule I;

WHEREAS, Assignee has informed Assignor that it is transferring the Patents pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement"), between Assignee and EPD, Inc., a Delaware corporation which subsequently changed its name to Veyance Technologies, Inc., and has requested, in connection with the foregoing, a release of Secured Party's security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely releases, terminates, extinguishes and forever discharges its security interest in the Patents. This release shall be binding upon Assignor's legal representatives, assigns, and successors. The Parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Patents.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

NY: 555536-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Patent Release as of July 31, 2007.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A, as Collateral Agent

Name: Robert P Kellas

Title: Executive Director

Patent and Trademark Security Agreement between Secured Party and Borrower, dated as of May 11, 2005, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2005, at Reel 016360/Frame 0547:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
1 440000 1 100	10540 240	PREFORMED STRIP AND METHOD FOR SPLICING
6554934	4/29/2003	CONVEYOR BELTS
5005808	4/9/1991	AIRSPRING END MEMBER AND AIRSPRING ASSEMBLY
3003000	1/2/12/2	BUSH TYPE HYDRAULICALLY DAMPED ENGINE OR
5044813	9/3/1991	TRANSMISSION MOUNT
4854446	8/8/1989	ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR
4903998	2/27/1990	BRANCHED HOSE CONSTRUCTION
4903996	2/2//1990	LIGHT WEIGHT FLEXIBLE COAXIAL VAPOR RECOVERY
5005613	4/9/1991	HOSE
5211609	5/18/1993	ELASTOMERIC DRIVE BELT
5205546	4/27/1993	HYDRO-ELASTIC ENGINE MOUNT
3203340	4/2//1993	SYNCHRONOUS DRIVE BELT WITH OBLIQUE AND OFFSET
5209705	5/11/1993	TEETH
5268134		
	12/7/1993	TECHNIQUE FOR MANUFACTURING HOSE
5286011	2/15/1994	BUSH TYPE HYDRAULICALLY DAMPED MOUNTING DEVICE
5.40.1700	6/6/1005	SYNCHRONOUS DRIVE PULLEY AND ITS COMBINATION
5421789	6/6/1995	WITH A BELT HAVING OBLIQUE AND OFFSET TEETH
5535994	7/16/1996	COMPOSITE AIR SPRING PISTON
		HELICALLY GROOVED MULTI-RIBBED POWER
5382198	1/17/1995	TRANSMISSION BELT
		STEEL CABLE CONVEYOR BELT WITH IMPROVED
5609242	3/11/1997	PENETRATION AND RIP RESISTANCE
		METHOD AND APPARATUS OF MANUFACTURING
		SYNCHRONOUS DRIVE BELT WITH TEETH WHICH ARE
5733399	3/31/1998	AXIALLY INTERLOCKED WITH A MOLD SURFACE
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING
		SYNCHRONOUS BELTS WITH TWO OR MORE TRACKS OF
6183582	2/6/2001	HELICAL TEETH
		ABRASION RESISTANT ENERGY ABSORBING TREADMILL
6180210	1/30/2001	WALKING/RUNNING BELT
5704862	1/6/1998	DUAL SIDED POLY-V DRIVE BELT AND PULLEY THEREFOR
		METHOD TO CURE ENDLESS TRACK BELTS AND
6284180	9/4/2001	APPARATUS THEREFOR
6086811	7/11/2000	MOLDING SYSTEM FOR RUBBER TRACTOR TRACKS
		METHOD OF PRODUCING A HOSE/CLAMP COMBINATION
6390136	5/21/2002	AND A HOSE/CLAMP ASSEMBLY PRODUCED THEREBY
6123325	9/26/2000	AIRTIGHT END RETAINER FOR AN AIRSPRING
5934652	8/10/1999	AIR SPRING BUMPER AND METHOD OF MOUNTING
6510617	1/28/2003	BELT ELONGATION MEASUREMENT DEVICE
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING INTEGRAL
6177042	1/23/2001	RUBBER TRACTOR TRACKS
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING AN ENDLESS
6051178	4/18/2000	RUBBER TRACTOR TRACK
6153686	11/28/2000	HIGH MODULUS BELT COMPOSITION AND BELTS MADE

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
		THEREWITH
		ABRASIVE MATERIAL TRANSPORT HOSE WITH WEAR
6386237	5/14/2002	DETECTING SENSORS
		HOSE CONSTRUCTION CONTAINING FLUOROPLASTIC
6261657	7/17/2001	TERPOLYMERS
6234460	5/22/2001	PUSH-ON AIR SPRING BUMPER
		CONVEYOR BELTING WITH REINFORCING FABRIC FORMED
6427728	8/6/2002	FROM THREE INTERLACED LAYERS
6296329	10/2/2001	Endless rubber track and vehicle containing such track
6464916	10/15/2002	METHOD OF MANUFACTUIRING CURVED HOSE
6352320	3/5/2002	Directional annular elastic track
6352149	3/5/2002	CONVEYOR BELT WITH MICROCOIL SPRINGWIRE SENSOR
6530609	3/11/2003	HOSE AND CLAMP ASSEMBLY
6264577	7/24/2001	SMART SPLICE
6695734	2/24/2004	POWER TRANSMISSION BELT
6701968	3/9/2004	FLEXIBLE PVC HELICAL HOSE
		COLD ENVIRONMENT ENDLESS RUBBER TRACK AND
6799815	10/5/2004	VEHICLE CONTAINING SUCH TRACK

**RECORDED: 09/19/2007**